required rate of return was calculated using the return on common equity as authorized in Docket
No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0358-FOF-EI. The return on common equity is 11.80%.

Pursuant to Docket No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI, Attachment 1 to the Report
includes the “Rollover” Reserve Amount of $346,140,025 that was projected to remain at the end
of 2021 and the monthly amounts of amortization debits and credits during 2022, 2023 and 2024.
The September 2024 amortization debit to the Reserve Amount was $131,827,436. The balance of
the Reserve Amount as of September 30, 2024 is $815,021,675.

FPL does not presently have any proforma adjustments to capital structure to report, therefore
Schedule 4.2 has not been included in the FPL Earnings Surveillance Report for September 2024.
This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFD
14.

Sincerely,

Keith Ferguson
Controller, FPL Finance

Enclosures:
Copy: Office of Public Counsel

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
SEPTEMBER, 2024

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

NET OPERATING INCOME 5,559,045,375$   (A) (729,994,707)   (B) 4,829,050,668   (154,425,768)   4,674,624,900$

RATE BASE 69,358,893,828$   (4,660,555,981)   64,698,337,847   0   64,698,337,847$

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 8.01% 7.46% 7.23%

NET OPERATING INCOME 5,559,045,375$   (A) (717,545,370)   (B) 4,841,500,006   (154,425,768)   4,687,074,237$

RATE BASE 71,969,981,588$   (5,733,277,665)   66,236,703,923   0   66,236,703,923$

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 7.72% 7.31% 7.08%

   (A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS   (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 6.48%

MIDPOINT 6.97%

HIGH 7.47%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. 5.81   (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. 5.61   (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. 4.81% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. 47.80% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. 38.79% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

F. 2.01% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

G. 11.80% (FPSC ADJUSTED)

H. 11.31% (PROFORMA ADJUSTED)

I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUES, PROVIDES:

[…]

PRO FORMA SYSTEM PER BOOKS ADJUSTED 9,877,269,521$   16,731,677   1,213,572,362   2,127,419,574   842,589,401   321,682,191   519,665,187   (33,268,526)   (1,215,535)   5,007,176,331   4,870,093,190$

(A) THE ADDITION OF EARNINGS FROM AFUDC

 WOULD INCREASE THE SYSTEM NOI BY   246,670,540$

NOTES:
(1) REFLECTS A PORTION OF THE DEPRECIATION RESERVE SURPLUS ADJUSTMENT PROVIDED UNDER ORDER NO. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI.
(2) ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD.

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT
SEPTEMBER, 2024

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 1

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 23,144,468,580   $ 22,289,933,054   $ (1,439,347,780)   $ (61,613,905)   $ 20,788,971,369   32.13% 4.52% 1.45% 4.52% 1.45% 4.52% 1.45%

SHORT TERM DEBT 1,194,103,948   1,149,987,216   (74,464,989)   0   1,075,522,227   1.66% 6.17% 0.10% 6.17% 0.10% 6.17% 0.10%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 35,229,519,383   33,928,642,781   (2,197,201,169)   3,454,446   31,734,896,058   49.05% 9.80% 4.81% 10.80% 5.30% 11.80% 5.79%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 577,014,906   577,077,132   (37,367,409)   -   539,709,723   0.83% 2.12% 0.02% 2.12% 0.02% 2.12% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX (1) 7,991,437,191   7,695,800,846   (497,092,159)   (19,043,831)   7,179,664,855   11.10% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,846,681,672   2,741,509,679   (177,520,659)   -   2,563,989,019   3.96% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,013,842,246   975,943,120   (56,467,915)   (103,890,608)   815,584,596   1.26% 7.71% 0.10% 8.31% 0.10% 8.92% 0.11%

TOTAL $ 71,997,067,927   $ 69,358,893,828   $ (4,479,462,081)   $ (181,093,899)   $ 64,698,337,847   100.00% 6.48% 6.97% 7.47%

   COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
   SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 24,851,786,488   $ 23,939,145,071   $ (1,848,579,924)   $ (60,285,493)   $ 22,030,279,654   33.26% 4.59% 1.52% 4.59% 1.52% 4.59% 1.52%

SHORT TERM DEBT 790,712,592   761,654,865   (58,957,549)   (0)   702,697,316   1.06% 6.07% 0.06% 6.07% 0.06% 6.07% 0.06%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 36,334,930,099   35,000,378,355   (2,709,900,730)   4,380,526   32,294,858,150   48.76% 9.80% 4.78% 10.80% 5.27% 11.80% 5.75%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 611,719,328   611,883,496   (47,364,171)   0   564,519,325   0.85% 2.22% 0.02% 2.22% 0.02% 2.22% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 8,366,216,810   8,058,414,909   (622,481,871)   (18,579,792)   7,417,353,247   11.20% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,728,230,895   2,627,971,727   (203,423,860)   -   2,424,547,867   3.66% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,007,858,130   970,533,165   (67,589,440)   (100,495,361)   802,448,365   1.21% 7.69% 0.09% 8.28% 0.10% 8.87% 0.11%

TOTAL $ 74,691,454,341   $ 71,969,981,588   $ (5,558,297,546)   $ (174,980,119)   $ 66,236,703,923   100.00% 6.48% 6.97% 7.47%

NOTE:
(1) SYSTEM PER BOOKS INCLUDES APPROXIMATELY $2,429 MILLION OF EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES
(2) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

SEPTEMBER, 2024

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 1

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

6,019,541,315$   4,842,019,185$
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 53,607,408   0